
VILLAGE OF OSCEOLA 
PLAN COMMISSION MEETING 

 

NOTE: It is possible that members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be present at the above scheduled meeting to gather 
information about a subject over which they have decision-making responsibility. No action will be taken by any governmental body at the 
above-stated meeting other than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.  
 
Please note that, upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids and 

services. For additional information or to request this service, contact Village Hall at (715) 294-3498. 

  
Date: Tuesday, May 2nd, 2023 
Time: 7:00 p.m. 
Place: Large Conference Room (Rm 205) 
 310 Chieftain Street 
 Osceola WI 54020 
  
 

 
PLAN COMMISSION AGENDA 

 
1. Call the meeting to order 

2. Approval of agenda 

3. Approval of minutes  

a. March 7, 2023 

b. April 5, 2023 

4. Discussion and possible action re:  

a. Sunset Meadows Subdivision Update – Mike Viebrock  

b. Authorize to sell land – Parcels in Packet  

5. Future agenda items and updates 

a. Comp Plan discussion in June 

b. TID Information at May Board Meeting (Baird Coming) 

6. Adjourn 



 

 

PLAN COMMISSION MEETING PROCEEDINGS 
April 5th, 2023 

 
The Plan Commission of the Village of Osceola met on April 5th, 2023 to hold a regular monthly 
meeting Chair Deb Rose called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.  
 
Present:  Deb Rose, Jeromy Buberl, Kim O’Connell, Bill Chantelois V, Dennis Tomfohrde, Rob 
Bullard, Tyler Norenberg 
Excused:   
Staff present:  Devin Swanberg 
Others present:  Peter Paidar, Holly Walsh, Nealy Yakes, Mark Kozlak Sandy Caravelli, Thomas 
Caravelli 
 
Motion to approve the agenda with flipping B and A was made by Buberl, second by Tomfohrde 
motion passed 7-0 
 
Motion to approve the minutes of the 2/27/2023 commission meeting was made by Buberl and 
seconded by Norenberg motion passed 7-0, make appropriate edits to the 3/7/23 Meeting and 
bring back next month.  
 
O’Connell made a motion to take of the Ordinance discussion on first floor residential for a mix 
use Building in the B1 district off the table. Seconded by Buberl motioned carried 7-0  
 
Village Attorney Paul Mahler presented the changes to the ordinance that was suggested by the 
planning commission in the March meeting. This ordinance would allow first floor residential in 
a mix use building outside of the historic downtown district via a CUP. This would keep all first 
floor residential out of the core businesses district a concern of many planning commission 
members.   
 
Buberl asked why the expanded zone east of Cascade should be included.  
 
Concerns about another public hearing were asked. Mahler informed the commission that the 
heart of the ordinance of allowing first floor residential in a mix use building via CUP was what 
the public hearing was on and that changes to the ordinance shows that the process worked. This 
is also in no way spot zoning.  
 
Pete Paidar spoke about changing ordinances for a project to appeal to a developer and concerns 
about the application that was presented in August of 2022. 
 
Jamie Muscha- Residents might not be engaged enough to understand fully what is being 
discussed and more time and information is needed. Also mentioned we should be focusing on 
the comp plan and getting that updated.  
 
Thomas Caravelli – The parking situation is an issue, and the restaurant will cause parking 
problems. We are creating a problem we do not have currently.  
 
Mark Kozlak- Cars and parking will be a problem. Creating nuisances, we do not have currently. 
Public safety could become an issue. TID developments do not work, citing some Minnesota 
cities as examples of this.  



 

 

 
Norenberg was asking why NR-118 was not cited directly in the ordinance. Mahler responded 
that state statues change and referencing the statue is far more efficient than changing our village 
ordinance every time NR-118 changes.  
 
Rose mentioned that don’t change for the sake of change, more hurdles to overcome and need to 
take a step back as a whole.  
 
 
Motion to recommend to the village board the ordinance as presented made by Buberl seconded 
by Bullard. Motion failed 3-4. In favor Buberl, Bullard, Chantelois against Rose, O’Connell, 
Norenberg, Tomfohrde 
 
Administrator Swanberg gave an update on TID #3 presented sheets with current funds in the 
TID and one with a large project in the TID. He answered questions regarding the TID and will 
bring a representative from Baird at a future meeting when another Project will need TID.  
 
Future agenda items and updates – Comp Plan and Village Code  
 
Meeting Adjourned at 8:36  
 
Respectfully submitted by  
Devin Swanberg 
Village Administrator 























































PRELIMINARY - Current Status

Assumptions
Annual Inflation During Life of TID………………………………………………………… 0.00%
2022 Gross Tax Rate (per $1000 Equalized Value)…………………………………$16.04
Annual Adjustment to tax rate………………………………………………………………… 0.00%
Investment rate………………………………………………………………………………………… 0.00%

Background Data Revenues Expenditures TID Status
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l)

Year End
TIF District Inflation Construction TIF Increment Tax Tax Investment Total Combined Annual Cumulative

Year Valuation Increment Increment Over Base Rate Revenue Proceeds Revenues Expenditures Balance Balance Cost Recovery Year
(January 1) (1) (December 31)

Base Value
$3,276,800

$3,513,000
2021 $6,789,800 $104,600 $3,617,600 $18.67 ($5,221) Per 2021 Audit 2021
2022 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $65,576 $0 $65,576 $0 $65,576 $60,355 2022
2023 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $118,365 Expenditures Recovered 2023
2024 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $176,374 Expenditures Recovered 2024
2025 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $234,384 Expenditures Recovered 2025
2026 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $292,393 Expenditures Recovered 2026
2027 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $350,402 Expenditures Recovered 2027
2028 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $408,412 Expenditures Recovered 2028
2029 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $466,421 Expenditures Recovered 2029
2030 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $524,431 Expenditures Recovered 2030
2031 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $582,440 Expenditures Recovered 2031
2032 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $640,450 Expenditures Recovered 2032
2033 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $698,459 Expenditures Recovered 2033
2034 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $756,468 Expenditures Recovered 2034
2035 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $814,478 Expenditures Recovered 2035
2036 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $872,487 Expenditures Recovered 2036
2037 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $930,497 Expenditures Recovered 2037
2038 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $988,506 Expenditures Recovered 2038
2039 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $1,046,515 Expenditures Recovered 2039
2040 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $1,104,525 Expenditures Recovered 2040
2041 $6,894,400 $0 $3,617,600 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $1,162,534 Expenditures Recovered 2041
2042 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $1,220,544 Expenditures Recovered 2042
2043 $16.04 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $0 $58,009 $1,278,553 Expenditures Recovered 2043

$0 $0 $1,283,774 $0 $1,283,774 $0

Type of TID: Mixed-Use
2020 TID Inception (9/23/2020) (1) Increment per Village estimates.
2035 Final Year to Incur TIF Related Costs
2040 Maximum Legal Life of TID (20 Years)
2043 Assumes 3 year standard extension, if needed

Village of Osceola
Tax Increment District #3

Hypothetical Cash Flow Proforma Analysis

Prepared by Robert W. Baird & Co. Incorporated S:\Public Finance\municipalities\osceola vg\tif\tif 3\Proformas\tif#3 proforma osceola12 033023.xlsx /jmt 3/30/2023



PRELIMINARY - Gaughan Development

$13.00

Example Developer Grant
Assumptions $4,600,000

Annual Inflation During Life of TID………………………………………………………… 0.00% Developer Outlay / Repayment
2022 Gross Tax Rate (per $1000 Equalized Value)……………………………… $16.04 Beginning December 1, 2024
Annual Adjustment to tax rate…………………………………………………………………0.00% Developer Outlay………… $4,600,000
Investment rate……………………………………………………………………………………… 0.00% Total Int. Due to Develo $0

Total Pmts to Developer $4,600,000

Less: Reoffering Prem $0

Background Data Revenues Expenditures TID Status
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q)

Net Revenues Annual Balance Administrative Year End
TIF District Inflation Construction TIF Increment Tax Tax Investment Total Allocable to (Shortfall)/ Due to Payment to Organizational Combined Annual Cumulative

Year Valuation Increment Increment Over Base Rate Revenue Proceeds Revenues Developer Surplus Developer Developer Expenses Expenditures Balance Balance Cost Recovery Year
(January 1) (1) 85% (December 31)

Base Value
$0

2021 $0 $0 $18.67 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 2021
2022 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16.04 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 $5,000 ($5,000) ($5,000) 2022
2023 $0 $0 $9,200,000 $9,200,000 $16.04 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 $5,000 ($5,000) ($10,000) 2023
2024 $9,200,000 $0 $9,200,000 $18,400,000 $16.04 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($4,600,000) ($4,600,000) $0 $5,000 $5,000 ($5,000) ($15,000) 2024
2025 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000 $16.04 $147,525 $0 $147,525 $125,396 $125,396 ($4,474,604) $125,396 $5,000 $130,396 $17,129 $2,129 2025
2026 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000 $16.04 $295,050 $0 $295,050 $250,793 $250,793 ($4,223,811) $250,793 $5,000 $255,793 $39,258 $41,386 2026
2027 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000 $16.04 $295,050 $0 $295,050 $250,793 $250,793 ($3,973,019) $250,793 $5,000 $255,793 $39,258 $80,644 2027
2028 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000 $16.04 $295,050 $0 $295,050 $250,793 $250,793 ($3,722,226) $250,793 $5,000 $255,793 $39,258 $119,901 2028
2029 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000 $16.04 $295,050 $0 $295,050 $250,793 $250,793 ($3,471,434) $250,793 $5,000 $255,793 $39,258 $159,159 2029
2030 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000 $16.04 $295,050 $0 $295,050 $250,793 $250,793 ($3,220,641) $250,793 $5,000 $255,793 $39,258 $198,416 2030
2031 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000 $16.04 $295,050 $0 $295,050 $250,793 $250,793 ($2,969,848) $250,793 $5,000 $255,793 $39,258 $237,674 2031
2032 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000 $16.04 $295,050 $0 $295,050 $250,793 $250,793 ($2,719,056) $250,793 $5,000 $255,793 $39,258 $276,931 2032
2033 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000 $16.04 $295,050 $0 $295,050 $250,793 $250,793 ($2,468,263) $250,793 $5,000 $255,793 $39,258 $316,189 2033
2034 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000 $16.04 $295,050 $0 $295,050 $250,793 $250,793 ($2,217,471) $250,793 $5,000 $255,793 $39,258 $355,446 2034
2035 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000 $16.04 $295,050 $0 $295,050 $250,793 $250,793 ($1,966,678) $250,793 $5,000 $255,793 $39,258 $394,704 2035
2036 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000 $16.04 $295,050 $0 $295,050 $250,793 $250,793 ($1,715,886) $250,793 $5,000 $255,793 $39,258 $433,961 2036
2037 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000 $16.04 $295,050 $0 $295,050 $250,793 $250,793 ($1,465,093) $250,793 $5,000 $255,793 $39,258 $473,219 2037
2038 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000 $16.04 $295,050 $0 $295,050 $250,793 $250,793 ($1,214,301) $250,793 $5,000 $255,793 $39,258 $512,476 2038
2039 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000 $16.04 $295,050 $0 $295,050 $250,793 $250,793 ($963,508) $250,793 $5,000 $255,793 $39,258 $551,734 2039
2040 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000 $16.04 $295,050 $0 $295,050 $250,793 $250,793 ($712,715) $250,793 $5,000 $255,793 $39,258 $590,991 2040
2041 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000 $16.04 $295,050 $0 $295,050 $250,793 $250,793 ($461,923) $250,793 $5,000 $255,793 $39,258 $630,249 Expenditures Recovered 2041
2042 $16.04 $295,050 $0 $295,050 $250,793 $250,793 ($211,130) $250,793 $5,000 $255,793 $39,258 $669,506 Expenditures Recovered 2042
2043 $16.04 $295,050 $0 $295,050 $250,793 $211,130 $0 $211,130 $5,000 $216,130 $78,920 $748,426 Expenditures Recovered 2043

$0 $18,400,000 $5,458,426 $0 $5,458,426 $4,639,662 $0 $4,600,000 $110,000 $4,710,000

Type of TID: Mixed-Use
2020 TID Inception (9/23/2020) (1)  Increment per Village estimates.
2035 Final Year to Incur TIF Related Costs
2040 Maximum Legal Life of TID (20 Years)
2043 Assumes 3 year standard extension, if needed

Village of Osceola
Tax Increment District #3

Hypothetical Cash Flow Proforma Analysis - Gaughan Development

Prepared by Robert W. Baird & Co. Incorporated S:\Public Finance\municipalities\osceola vg\tif\tif 3\Proformas\tif#3 proforma osceola12 033023.xlsx /jmt 3/30/2023
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